INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SABINE COUNTY CLERK, SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS and CITY OF HEMPHILL, TEXAS

This agreement is entered into by the County Clerk of Sabine, Texas acting through its Commissioners' Court, and the City of Hemphill, Texas, acting through its City Counsel. NOW THEREFORE, THE CLERK AND CITY agrees as follows:

- The term of this agreement shall be effective from the date that the agreement is executed by the appropriate officials of Sabine County and City of Hemphill, Texas and shall be in effect for one year. The Agreement may be renewed thereafter annually by the written approval of Sabine County Clerk and the Mayor of the City of Hemphill, Texas.
- The City of Hemphill, Texas shall have access to the County Clerk's Early Voting location during the period of the City's Early Voting Election which is April 19, 2021 thru April 27, 2021 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. Extended days are April 23, 2021 & April 27, 2021 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. And during Election Day held on May 1, 2021 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.
- 3. There shall not be a yearly fee for using the Clerk's Early Voting location. The City will be responsible for any damages or incidents directly related to the City's use of the Clerks Early Voting Room.
- 4. The City of Hemphill shall pay a clerk employee up to three hours for opening and closing the early voting room on Election Day, and up to five hours for the extended early voting week.

SIGNED AND ENTERED on this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2021.

Daryl Melton Sabine County Judge

Robert Hamilton, Čity of Hemphill Mayor

ATTEST: County Clerk an hie Clark

Vol 3-4 Page 3